YouGov

YouGov / University of Bristol Survey Results

Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Re&"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf
Weighted Sample[2048]369[526] 188 | 221 | 722 | 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481| 1167 | 881 | 1772 | 98 | 178 | 485 | 336 | 248 | 702

Unweighted Sample| 2048|316 |604| 217 295 817 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557]1215] 833 | 1769 | 102 177 498 347 208 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Which of the following do you think are the most
important issues facing the country at this time?

Please tick up to three.

The economy 52 | 56 59 58 39 58 48 | 57 49 58 58 50 43| 56 48 52 56 56 50 53 56 52

Health 43 | 35 58 51 25 54 37 | 36 50 46 41 44 46| 45 41 43 47 a7 42 42 35 46

Immigration & Asylum 42 | 65 21 26 89 22 69 | 42 41 23 29 51 61| 36 49 43 40 31 44 48 27 44

Housing 24 | 16 28 27 16 25 17 | 24 24 33 28 19 19| 23 25 24 33 23 21 19 36 24

Crime 20 | 28 13 18 31 13 29 | 19 21 10 18 25 21| 18 23 21 18 14 23 21 26 17

The environment 20 | 6 26 30 5 27 10 | 18 21 24 25 16 13| 22 17 20 18 19 18 18 25 21

Defence and security 18 | 32 13 15 29 13 28 | 22 14 6 12 21 30| 17 19 19 11 10 16 22 12 22

Britain leavingthe EU 12 | 5 17 19 8 19 7 14 11 13 12 14 11| 13 11 11 12 24 11 9 14 12

Education 11 | 7 16 14 2 16 6 9 12 13 12 10 7| 13 8 11 15 8 10 8 9 12

Tax 9 |11 8 7 13 8 8 12 7 1 12 8 51 10 9 10 9 6 10 8 13 9

Welfare benefits 7 6 6 5 13 6 7 6 8 4 8 7 9 7 8 8 5 7 6 9 7 8

Pensions 6 11 3 5 7 4 9 6 6 0 2 6 15 5 6 6 4 7 5 8 2 7

Family life & childcare 6 2 10 4 2 8 4 4 8 5 9 4 3 6 6 6 2 12 8 6 5 4

Transport 4 4 4 3 1 4 2 5 3 10 3 4 2 4 4 4 6 3 5 2 6 3

None of these 1 0 o0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0

Don’t know 2 0o 2 1 1 2 1 2 3 6 3 1 1 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 1
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Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Re‘j"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf
Weighted Sample[2048]369[526] 188 | 221 | 722 | 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481] 1167 | 881 | 1772 | 98 | 178 | 485 | 336 | 248 | 702

Unweighted Sample| 2048|316 |604| 217 295 817 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557]1215] 833 | 1769 | 102 177 498 347 208 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
[The following were asked to a random half of the
sample; n=1015]
Climate activists have engaged in various
different types of protests over the last few years.
We are interested in your views about the
justifiability of these different forms of protest.
For each of the following examples, please tell us
to what extent you think each is a justifiable form
of protest.
Video projections on oil company buildings
Always justifiable 25 8 40 36 9 39 12 25 26 36 31 19 16| 27 22 25 25 29 25 25 30 23
Sometimes justifiable 20 | 16 21 24 15 20 19 21 19 22 23 22 12| 22 18 20 21 20 20 20 23 19
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 45 24 61 60 24 59 31 46 45 58 54 41 28 49 40 45 46 49 45 45 53 42
Occasionally justifiable 23 | 30 19 20 30 20 27 | 23 23 19 19 27 25| 23 23 23 25 21 23 23 18 24
Never justifiable 22 | 38 12 10 35 12 32 24 20 13 16 23 36| 21 23 23 8 22 21 23 23 24
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 45 68 31 30 65 32 59 47 43 32 35 50 61 44 46 46 33 43 44 46 41 48
Dontknow 10 | 8 7 10 11 | 9 0|8 12 |10 10 9 11] 7 14| 10 20 8 | 11 9 6 10
Blocking access to oil refineries
Always justifiable 6 0 10 5 0 9 2 6 7 13 9 4 2 6 7 6 2 9 9 6 11 3
Sometimes justifiable 13 | 3 20 19 4 18 6 12 13 20 15 11 7 13 13 13 6 17 11 16 16 10
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 19 3 30 24 4 27 8 18 20 33 24 15 9 19 20 19 8 26 20 22 27 13
Occasionally justifiable 15 9 20 18 6 19 11 15 15 17 17 14 12| 17 14 15 15 22 13 14 11 17
Never justifiable 57 | 86 42 47 83 46 75 | 60 54 39 47 65 74| 57 56 59 a7 43 58 56 55 62
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 72 95 62 65 89 65 86 75 69 56 64 79 86 74 70 74 62 65 71 70 66 79
Dontknow 9 | 2 9 11 7 | s 6 |6 11 |11 12 6 4| 7 11| 8 30 9 | o 8 7 7
Damaging oil/gas pipelines
Always justifiable 2 0 4 4 0 4 0 2 2 7 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 1 5 2
Sometimes justifiable 4 1 6 3 1 7 1 3 5 9 6 2 2 4 4 4 0 6 5 5 7 2
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 6 1 10 7 1 11 1 5 7 16 8 3 3 7 6 6 2 8 7 6 12 4
Occasionally justifiable 6 0 8 8 2 8 2 7 5 14 8 3 1 6 6 5 7 10 4 4 8 6
Never justifiable 83 | 99 75 83 96 77 96 84 82 57 78 92 95| 82 85 84 73 76 86 88 74 85
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 89 99 83 91 98 85 98 91 87 71 8 95 96 88 91 89 80 86 90 92 82 91
Dontknow 5 | 0 7 2 1| s 1|3 6 |13 6 2 1|5 4] 4 18 7 | 3 3 6 4
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Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Relj"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf
Weighted Sample[2048]369[526] 188 | 221 | 722 | 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481] 1167 | 881 | 1772 | 98 | 178 | 485 | 336 | 248 | 702

Unweighted Sample| 2048|316 |604| 217 295 817 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557]1215] 833 | 1769 | 102 177 498 347 208 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Distributing leaflets about fossil fuel financing at
bank branches
Always justifiable 38 | 19 52 56 19 50 24 | 40 37 53 45 34 25| 42 34 39 38 34 41 33 48 37
Sometimes justifiable 21 | 24 21 27 23 21 23 | 22 21 21 21 22 21| 22 21 21 29 22 18 27 20 21
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 59 43 73 83 42 71 47 62 58 74 66 56 46 64 55 60 67 56 59 60 68 58
Occasionally justifiable 19 | 32 14 9 30 15 26 18 20 9 14 26 25| 17 21 19 18 19 16 18 20 21
Never justifiable 13 | 19 8 3 21 8 18 15 11 6 11 12 21| 13 14 13 5 14 15 16 9 13
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 32 51 22 12 51 23 44 33 31 15 25 38 46 30 35 32 23 33 Sl 34 29 34
Dontknow 8 | 6 5 6 7 | s 8|5 11 |10 9 6 8| 7 10| 8 11 10 | 1 6 3 8
Disrupting sharejolders' meetings
Always justifiable 12 2 17 22 3 18 5 11 12 19 13 9 8 14 10 12 6 15 12 10 17 11
Sometimes justifiable 17 9 25 21 10 20 14 | 18 16 24 19 16 12| 17 17 17 23 17 15 23 24 12
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 29 11 42 43 13 38 19 29 28 43 32 25 20 31 27 29 29 32 27 33 41 23
Occasionally justifiable 22 | 21 24 26 21 27 21 | 21 23 15 22 27 21| 24 20 22 20 23 21 21 14 27
Never justifiable 39 | 63 26 24 59 26 53 | 43 34 27 33 42 51| 38 40 40 29 32 38 39 36 42
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 61 84 50 50 80 53 74 64 57 42 55 69 72 62 60 62 49 55 59 60 50 69
Dontknow 10 | 4 8 7 7| o9 8 |6 14|15 13 7 7| 8 13| o9 22 13 | 13 7 8 8
Breaking windows at companies financing oil
exploration
Always justifiable 3 0 6 2 0 5 0 3 3 10 3 2 1 3 3 3 0 2 3 1 7 3
Sometimes justifiable 6 0 10 5 1 9 2 6 6 16 7 3 2 6 6 6 6 9 6 8 8 4
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 9 0 16 7 1 14 2 9 9 26 10 5 3 9 9 9 6 11 9 9 15 7
Occasionally justifiable 7 2 12 9 2 10 3 8 7 10 9 6 3 9 5 7 6 9 8 8 4 7
Never justifiable 78 | 98 66 81 95 72 93 | 79 78 49 75 86 91| 77 80 79 73 76 75 81 75 82
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 85 100 78 90 97 82 9% 87 85 59 84 92 94 86 85 86 79 85 83 89 79 89
Dontknow 5 | 0 7 2 2 | a4 3|4 7 |15 6 3 2|5 5] 5 15 4 | 8 2 5 4
Peaceful demonstrations outside Parliament
Always justifiable 56 | 36 72 72 35 71 41 | 56 55 62 63 56 40| 59 52 56 55 58 55 58 60 54
Sometimes justifiable 19 | 24 11 20 26 13 26 | 21 18 14 19 22 20| 17 22 19 18 20 18 16 20 22
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 75 60 83 92 61 84 67 77 73 7% 82 78 60 76 74 75 73 78 73 74 80 76
Occasionally justifiable 15 | 30 9 5 24 10 22 13 16 8 8 17 26| 14 16 15 17 13 15 14 11 16
Never justifiable 7 10 6 2 13 5 10 8 6 6 6 5 12 7 7 7 2 5 8 9 7 7
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 22 40 15 7 37 15 32 21 22 14 14 22 38 21 23 22 19 18 23 23 18 23
Dontknow 3 | 0 3 1 2 | 1 2|2 4 |0 4 1 2|3 3| 3 8 4 | 4 3 3 2
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Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Relj"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf
Weighted Sample[2048]369[526] 188 | 221 | 722 | 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481] 1167 | 881 | 1772 | 98 | 178 | 485 | 336 | 248 | 702

Unweighted Sample| 2048|316 |604| 217 295 817 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557]1215] 833 | 1769 | 102 177 498 347 208 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Blocking access to Parliament
Always justifiable 7 | 1 12 10 3 10 3|6 8 |14 7 6 4|6 8 7 2 7 6 6 10 7
Sometimes justifiable 13 | 5 16 15 4 15 9 |14 11 [14 18 9 6| 14 10| 11 15 23 | 13 12 15 9
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 20 6 28 25 7 25 12 20 19 28 25 15 10 20 18 18 17 30 19 18 25 16
Occasionally justifiable 16 | 9 19 16 13 20 12|14 17 |18 17 16 11| 16 15| 15 30 15 | 16 16 14 15
Never justifiable 57 | 85 44 56 76 48 72 |61 55 | 40 49 63 74| 58 57| 59 41 49 | 57 59 54 62
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 73 94 63 72 89 68 84 75 72 58 66 79 8 74 72 74 71 64 73 75 68 77
Dontknow 7 | 0 9 3 4 | 7 5|5 10|14 9o 5 4|6 10| 7 12 6 | 8 7 7 7

Spray painting government buildings

Always justifisble 6 | 1 8 6 0 9 2|s 7 |15 8 3 2|6 6 6 0 8 7 6 9 5
Sometimes justifiable 7 | 1 13 7 2 0 3|7 7 |15 9 4 5|8 7 7 13 11 6 6 11 6
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 13 2 21 13 2 19 5 12 14 30 17 7 7 14 13 13 13 19 13 12 20 11
Occasionally justifiable 9 | 3 12 13 7 12 5|10 8 |18 11 8 5|10 9 10 0 8 10 13 8 9
Never justifiable 73 [ 95 62 70 90 65 89 |74 72 |46 e6 83 8| 71 74| 73 77 67 | 72 73 69 76
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 82 98 74 83 97 77 94 84 80 59 77 91 9 8. 8 8 77 75 8 86 77 85
Dontknow 5 | 0 4 4 1| 4 1|3 6 |12 6 1 2|5 4] 4 11 7 | s 2 3 4
Protest marches in a city centre

Always justifiable 29 | 8 46 46 7 47 13|31 28 |39 3 26 17| 33 25| 30 25 27 | 29 29 43 26
Sometimes justifiable 27 [ 30 26 31 23 24 29 |26 28 |28 27 30 23|27 27| 27 37 26 | 26 24 23 29
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 56 38 72 77 30 70 42 57 56 67 63 56 40 60 52 57 62 53 55 53 66 55
Occasionally justifiable 26 | 36 18 18 44 18 34|27 25 |24 21 28 33| 24 28| 25 24 33 | 24 26 19 28
Never justifiable 14 [ 26 8 4 24 9 22|14 14 [ 5 11 14 24| 14 14| 15 1 11 | 17 18 12 13
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 40 62 26 22 68 27 56 41 39 29 32 42 57 38 42 40 35 44 41 44 31 4
Dontknow 4 | 0 2 1 2 | 3 2|2 5 |5 4 2 3|2 6] 4 4 3 | 4 3 3 4

Disrupting sporting or cultural events
Always justifiable 4 | 1 6 3 2 6 1|4 4 7 5 2 2| 4 4 4 2 6 3 5 7 3
Sometimes justifiable 10 1 15 10 2 14 3 10 10 22 14 5 4 11 9 10 4 14 10 8 17 8
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 14 2 21 13 4 20 4 14 14 29 19 7 6 15 13 14 6 20 13 13 24 11
Occasionally justifiable 16 9 19 27 6 20 10 | 15 16 21 16 15 12| 18 12 15 18 21 14 18 12 15
Never justifiable 65 [ 88 53 58 87 54 8 |67 62 |40 58 74 79| 61 69| 66 64 56 | 65 67 59 68
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 81 97 72 85 93 74 93 82 78 61 74 8 91 79 8 8 8 77 79 85 71 83
Dontknow 6 | 1 7 2 3 | s 3|3 8 |10 7 4 3|5 6] 5 12 3 | 8 2 5 6
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Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Relj"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf
Weighted Sample[2048]369[526] 188 | 221 | 722 | 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481] 1167 | 881 | 1772 | 98 | 178 | 485 | 336 | 248 | 702

Unweighted Sample| 2048|316 |604| 217 295 817 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557]1215] 833 | 1769 | 102 177 498 347 208 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Throwing food at paintings
Always justifiable 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 5 1 1 0 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 1
Sometimes justifiable 4 0 6 6 1 8 1 4 5 10 5 2 2 6 2 4 8 5 5 2 8 3
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 5 0 8 6 2 9 1 5) 6 15 6 3 2 7 4 5] 10 7 6 4 11 4
Occasionally justifiable 6 1 10 7 2 6 2 7 5 16 7 4 1 5 8 6 2 11 7 4 6 5
Never justifiable 85 | 99 78 86 96 81 96 86 85 61 82 92 96| 84 86 86 87 i 83 89 81 88
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 91 100 88 93 98 87 98 93 90 77 89 96 97 89 94 92 89 88 90 93 87 93
Dontknow 3 | 0 4 2 o | 4 1|3 4|8 5 1 1|4 2] 3 2 4 | 4 4 3 3
Publicly shaming billionaires/celebrities for their
private jet use
Always justifiable 27 8 42 39 17 36 17 30 25 41 31 22 22| 31 23 28 17 31 30 27 36 23
Sometimes justifiable 20 | 15 24 30 16 23 18 18 22 20 21 21 18| 20 20 20 24 23 18 23 18 20
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 47 23 66 69 33 59 35 48 47 61 52 43 40 51 43 48 41 54 48 50 54 43
Occasionally justifiable 24 | 33 17 18 28 19 28 26 23 22 22 24 29| 22 27 24 25 26 21 23 19 27
Never justifiable 21 | 38 12 10 32 16 31 21 22 8 19 26 26| 21 22 22 27 12 23 23 22 21
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 45 71 29 28 60 35 59 47 45 30 41 50 55 43 49 46 52 38 44 46 41 48
Dontknow 7 | 5 4 3 6 | 5 6|5 9 |9 7 7 5|86 8] 7 6 8 | 8 4 5 7
Blocking private jets from taking off
Always justifiable 8 1 13 14 2 11 3 8 9 18 10 5 4 9 7 9 2 9 9 6 12 8
Sometimes justifiable 12 5 18 15 7 15 8 11 14 20 13 9 11| 12 13 13 7 14 12 11 21 11
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 20 6 31 29 9 26 11 19 23 38 23 14 15 21 20 22 9 23 21 17 33 19
Occasionally justifiable 15 8 18 22 7 18 13 14 16 15 19 13 12| 16 15 15 13 18 14 17 7 18
Never justifiable 56 | 82 42 42 79 46 71 | 62 50 36 47 68 68| 55 57 56 56 49 56 60 53 57
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 71 90 60 64 86 64 84 76 66 51 66 81 80 71 72 71 69 67 70 i 60 75
Dontknow 8 | 4 9 8 6 | o 5|4 12 |1 10 5 6|7 9f 7 21 10 | 9 6 7 7
Damaging private jets
Always justifiable 5 2 7 5 2 5 2 4 5 14 5 2 2 5 4 5 2 4 4 3 9 5
Sometimes justifiable 5 0 5 8 1 8 1 5 4 8 6 3 2 5 4 4 2 6 4 4 5 5
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 10 2 12 13 3 13 3 9 9 22 11 5 4 10 8 9 4 10 8 7 14 10
Occasionally justifiable 6 2 10 9 4 8 3 6 6 6 8 5 4 7 6 6 2 8 6 6 11 4
Never justifiable 80 | 95 72 76 93 74 93 | 81 79 59 75 89 90| 79 82 80 84 77 81 84 71 82
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 86 97 82 85 97 82 96 87 85 65 83 94 94 86 88 86 86 85 87 90 82 86
Dontknow 5 | 0 6 2 o | 4 2 | 3 6 |13 5 2 1] 4 5| 4 10 5 | s 2 4 5
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YouGov

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Re‘j"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf
Weighted Sample[2048]369[526] 188 | 221 | 722 | 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481] 1167 | 881 | 1772 | 98 | 178 | 485 | 336 | 248 | 702
Unweighted Sample[2048]316|604] 217 | 295 | 817 | 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557| 1215] 833 | 1760 | 102 | 177 | 498 | 347 | 208 | 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

[The following were asked to a random half of the
sample; n=1033]

How important, if at all, is the issue of climate

change?
Not at all important 5 8 1 0 17 1 10 6 3 2 4 3 8 4 5 4 7 4 5 7 2 4
Not very important 10 | 12 3 6 32 4 18 | 13 7 6 6 11 17] 9 11 10 7 11 12 13 6 9
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 15 20 4 6 49 5) 28 19 10 8 10 14 25 13 16 14 14 15 17 20 8 13
Fairly important 32 | 44 30 33 32 25 39 | 35 30 33 32 37 29| 29 37 32 33 37 28 36 21 37
Very important 50 | 35 65 59 17 69 32 | 44 56 59 54 47 44| 56 43 51 53 47 52 40 64 50
TOTAL IMPORTANT 82 79 95 92 49 94 71 79 86 92 8 84 73 85 80 83 86 84 80 76 85 87
Dontknow 3 | 1 2 3 1| 2 2|2 3|1 4 2 2|2 4| 3 0 o | 3 5 8 1
Climate activists have engaged in various
different types of protests over the last few years.
We are interested in your views about the
justifiability of these different forms of protest.
For each of the following examples, please tell us
to what extent you think each is a justifiable form
of protest.
Video projections on oil company buildings
Always justifiable 28 | 4 44 39 6 41 13 | 30 26 48 33 23 14| 34 19 27 39 23 27 23 39 26
Sometimes justifiable 22 | 19 24 21 19 24 14 | 21 23 31 23 24 12| 17 28 21 9 33 26 20 13 22
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 50 23 68 60 25 65 27 51 49 79 56 47 26 51 47 48 48 56 53 43 52 48
Occasionally justifiable 21 | 28 18 23 24 19 28 | 23 20 9 19 26 27| 23 20 22 24 18 18 23 21 24
Never justifiable 21 | 40 10 12 45 12 35 | 21 21 3 15 20 38| 20 21 21 19 23 22 22 17 20
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 42 68 28 35 69 31 63 44 41 12 34 46 65 43 41 43 43 41 40 45 38 44
Dontknow 8 | 8 5 5 6 | 3 0|6 12 |8 10 6 9|6 12| o9 10 3 | 7 13 10 8
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Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Relj"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf
Weighted Sample[2048]369[526] 188 | 221 | 722 | 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481] 1167 | 881 | 1772 | 98 | 178 | 485 | 336 | 248 | 702

Unweighted Sample| 2048|316 |604| 217 295 817 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557]1215] 833 | 1769 | 102 177 498 347 208 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Blocking access to oil refineries
Always justifiable 9 0 12 9 1 11 4 9 9 19 12 7 3 11 7 9 13 8 11 6 14 7
Sometimes justifiable 12 5 19 14 3 17 6 11 14 21 15 10 6 14 9 12 11 17 7 12 15 14
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 21 5 31 23 4 28 10 20 23 40 27 17 9 25 16 21 24 25 18 18 29 21
Occasionally justifiable 16 7 20 27 5 21 10 | 17 15 22 18 13 11| 14 17 15 17 20 18 11 10 17
Never justifiable 55 | 85 42 42 89 44 76 | 56 53 24 45 64 76| 53 56 56 47 49 54 61 47 58
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 71 92 62 69 94 65 86 73 68 46 63 77 87 67 73 71 64 69 72 72 57 75
Dontknow 8 | 3 7 8 2 | 7 4|7 9 |13 10 6 4|7 10| 8 12 6 | o 9 15 5
Damaging oil/gas pipelines
Always justifiable 4 0 4 2 1 3 2 4 3 15 4 2 1 5 2 3 9 5 4 3 5 2
Sometimes justifiable 5 0 8 4 1 7 1 5 5 11 6 3 1 4 5 5 3 7 6 4 8 3
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 9 0 12 6 2 10 3 9 8 26 10 5 2 9 7 8 12 12 10 7 13 5
Occasionally justifiable 6 2 9 8 1 8 2 6 6 12 8 4 1 7 5 6 10 2 5 6 8 6
Never justifiable 80 | 97 77 80 97 78 93 | 80 81 53 74 87 96| 79 81 80 73 84 79 82 69 85
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 86 99 86 88 98 86 95 86 87 65 82 91 97 86 86 86 83 86 84 88 77 91
Dontknow 5 | 1 2 6 1| 4 2| 5 |10 8 4 1|5 7] 6 6 3 | e 5 10 4
Distributing leaflets about fossil fuel financing at
bank branches
Always justifiable 40 | 18 56 46 23 51 27 | 40 40 67 43 35 28] 43 35 40 44 38 39 36 43 40
Sometimes justifiable 21 | 24 21 27 23 22 21 | 21 21 20 21 21 22| 21 22 21 15 25 22 16 22 22
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 61 42 77 73 46 73 48 61 61 87 64 56 50 64 57 61 59 63 61 52 65 62
Occasionally justifiable 21 | 34 15 19 25 17 29 | 23 20 7 19 26 26| 21 22 22 13 19 21 29 14 22
Never justifiable 11 | 18 6 4 24 7 17 10 11 1 9 12 17| 10 12 10 18 16 11 10 7 10
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 32 52 21 23 49 24 46 33 31 8 28 38 43 31 34 32 31 35 32 39 21 32
Dontknow 7 | 7 3 4 6 | 3 6|6 8 |5 o9 5 7|86 9| 8 9 2 | s 10 14 5
Disrupting shareholders' meetings
Always justifiable 14 0 24 16 3 23 6 13 14 23 16 13 6 17 9 13 23 12 14 10 20 12
Sometimes justifiable 17 7 23 24 10 20 13 17 17 24 20 15 11| 16 18 17 13 20 18 14 15 18
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 31 7 47 40 13 43 19 30 31 47 36 28 17 33 27 30 36 32 32 24 35 30
Occasionally justifiable 25 | 26 24 34 21 26 25 | 27 23 20 24 25 28| 23 28 26 18 22 25 25 23 28
Never justifiable 36 | 61 23 24 62 26 50 | 35 37 23 30 40 49| 37 35 35 38 43 33 40 31 37
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 61 87 47 58 83 52 75 62 60 43 54 65 77 60 63 61 56 65 58 65 54 65
Dontknow 8 | 5 5 2 5 | s 717 9 |9 10 7 6|7 10] o9 8 3 | 10 12 10 6
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Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Relj"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf
Weighted Sample[2048]369[526] 188 | 221 | 722 | 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481] 1167 | 881 | 1772 | 98 | 178 | 485 | 336 | 248 | 702

Unweighted Sample| 2048|316 |604| 217 295 817 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557]1215] 833 | 1769 | 102 177 498 347 208 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Breaking windows at companies financing oil
exploration
Always justifiable 6 0 8 4 1 6 2 6 5 19 7 2 1 6 5 5 8 7 6 5 9 4
Sometimes justifiable 4 0 7 3 1 6 2 5 4 7 6 2 1 5 4 4 5 6 3 3 8 4
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 10 0 15 7 2 12 4 11 9 26 13 4 2 11 9 9 13 13 9 8 17 8
Occasionally justifiable 7 1 10 7 2 9 3 7 7 13 8 7 3 8 6 7 8 5 8 6 11 6
Never justifiable 78 | 96 72 81 95 76 91 | 77 79 52 72 85 94| 77 80 78 73 82 78 78 65 83
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 85 97 82 88 97 85 94 84 86 65 80 92 97 85 86 85 81 87 86 84 76 89
Dontknow 5 | 2 3 5 1| 3 2|4 5 |9 6 3 1|4 5] 5 6 1 | s 8 8 2
Peaceful demonstrations outside Parliament
Always justifiable 58 | 37 74 75 33 71 42 59 57 85 64 54 41| 63 51 58 61 57 59 46 64 61
Sometimes justifiable 17 | 23 14 13 25 13 22 16 18 7 16 22 18| 14 21 17 13 17 15 22 15 18
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 75 60 88 88 58 84 64 75 75 92 80 76 59 77 72 75 74 74 74 68 79 79
Occasionally justifiable 17 | 26 8 9 28 10 26 17 17 6 11 19 30| 17 17 17 13 17 18 18 14 17
Never justifiable 6 12 2 1 12 3 10 6 5 1 4 5 10 4 7 5 11 6 6 8 1 4
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 23 38 10 10 40 13 36 23 22 7 15 24 40 21 24 22 24 23 24 26 15 21
Dontknow 3 | 2 2 2 1| 2 1|3 3|1 5 1 1|2 4] 3 3 2 | 2 5 6 1
Blocking access to Parliament
Always justifiable 8 0 10 3 3 9 4 9 7 18 9 7 3 9 6 8 11 9 7 8 13 6
Sometimes justifiable 14 2 22 19 7 20 5 13 15 28 17 12 6 14 14 14 8 22 14 8 18 14
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 22 2 32 22 10 29 9 22 22 46 26 19 9 23 20 22 19 31 21 16 31 20
Occasionally justifiable 16 | 8 20 18 8 18 12 | 15 17 13 21 14 9 17 15 16 19 14 14 18 12 18
Never justifiable 56 | 87 43 55 81 48 76 58 54 31 44 64 79| 55 57 56 55 52 58 57 47 58
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 72 95 63 73 89 66 88 73 71 4 65 78 88 72 72 72 74 66 72 75 59 76
Dontknow 6 | 2 5 4 1 | s 2|5 7 |10 9 4 2|5 8] 6 7 3 | 7 9 9 3
Spray painting government buildings
Always justifiable 7 1 8 5 1 8 3 8 6 23 7 6 2 8 6 7 13 9 6 7 10 6
Sometimes justifiable 8 1 12 11 2 11 3 7 9 15 12 4 3 9 7 8 8 10 8 5 13 8
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 15 2 20 16 3 19 6 15 15 38 19 10 5 17 13 15 21 19 14 12 23 14
Occasionally justifiable 10 4 16 11 2 12 7 12 7 12 13 8 4 11 8 10 13 5 11 7 9 11
Never justifiable 70 | 93 59 71 93 65 86 68 72 38 60 81 91| 68 74 71 59 72 71 75 60 73
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 80 97 75 82 G5! 7 93 80 79 50 73 89 95 79 82 81 72 7 82 82 69 84
Dontknow 5 | 1 4 2 2 | a4 1|5 5 |12 8 1 1|4 6] 5 7 4 | s 7 9 2
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Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Relj"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf
Weighted Sample[2048]369[526] 188 | 221 | 722 | 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481] 1167 | 881 | 1772 | 98 | 178 | 485 | 336 | 248 | 702

Unweighted Sample| 2048|316 |604| 217 295 817 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557]1215] 833 | 1769 | 102 177 498 347 208 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Protest marches in a city centre
Always justifiable 33 | 12 53 39 7 45 17 33 32 50 40 27 17| 37 27 33 36 27 33 26 43 33
Sometimes justifiable 26 | 28 24 31 22 26 23 25 27 25 27 27 23| 25 27 26 21 27 27 22 23 28
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 59 40 77 70 29 71 40 58 59 75 67 54 40 62 54 59 57 54 60 48 66 61
Occasionally justifiable 23 | 33 16 20 35 17 33 24 22 15 17 25 35| 21 26 23 22 26 25 31 16 20
Never justifiable 15 | 25 6 8 34 10 24 15 15 4 11 18 23| 14 16 14 18 16 12 17 12 16
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 38 58 22 28 69 27 57 39 37 19 28 43 58 35 42 37 40 42 37 48 28 36
Dontknow 4 | 2 2 2 2 | 2 2|3 4|6 5 2 2|3 4] 4 3 4 | 4 4 6 3
Disrupting sporting or cultural events
Always justifiable 5 0 6 4 2 6 2 5 5 9 6 4 2 6 4 5 11 2 5 5 10 4
Sometimes justifiable 10 2 15 13 2 14 4 8 11 16 12 8 4 10 9 10 5 7 11 10 8 10
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 15 2 21 17 4 20 6 13 16 25 18 12 6 16 13 15 16 9 16 15 18 14
Occasionally justifiable 17 4 23 20 10 22 10 18 16 26 20 14 10| 19 14 15 29 25 15 9 21 16
Never justifiable 64 | 92 54 61 84 56 82 64 63 41 55 71 82| 61 67 65 51 64 63 70 53 67
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 81 96 77 81 94 78 92 82 79 67 75 85 92 80 81 80 80 89 78 79 74 83
Dontknow 5 | 1 2 2 2 | 3 2|4 6 |7 6 3 3|4 6] 5 4 2 | e 6 9 3
Throwing food at paintings
Always justifiable 4 1 4 3 1 3 2 4 3 13 4 2 1 5 2 3 8 5 2 4 6 2
Sometimes justifiable 4 0 5 4 0 5 2 4 4 8 6 2 1 4 4 4 5 4 6 5 3 2
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 8 1 9 7 1 8 4 8 7 21 10 4 2 9 6 7 13 9 8 9 9 4
Occasionally justifiable 5 0 8 8 1 7 3 7 4 7 7 5 2 6 4 6 5 2 6 3 6 7
Never justifiable 82 | 97 79 83 98 79 92 81 83 63 75 89 94| 81 83 82 76 87 79 83 73 86
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 87 97 87 91 99 86 95 88 87 70 82 94 96 87 87 88 81 89 85 86 79 93
Dontknow 5 | 2 4 2 1 | s 1|5 5 |9 9 2 2|5 6] 6 6 2 | 7 6 11 3
Publicly shaming billionaires/celebrities for their
private jet use
Always justifiable 30 7 45 36 16 40 19 33 27 49 34 27 19| 34 25 29 41 32 31 29 38 25
Sometimes justifiable 20 | 21 21 23 17 20 20 18 22 24 18 22 19| 18 22 20 17 26 22 12 13 24
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 50 28 66 59 33 60 39 51 49 73 52 49 38 52 47 49 58 58 53 41 51 49
Occasionally justifiable 21 | 24 20 19 26 20 23 19 22 17 18 22 27| 22 20 22 14 15 20 27 19 22
Never justifiable 22 | 42 11 19 38 16 32 23 22 5 21 25 30| 21 25 22 24 24 19 26 19 24
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 43 66 31 38 64 36 55 42 44 22 39 47 57 43 45 44 38 39 39 53 38 46
Dontknow 7 | 6 4 3 3 | 4 6|6 7 |5 o 5 5|86 8] 7 5 3 | 8 7 10 6
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2048 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 19th - 22nd July 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab [Lib Dem Re‘j"Krm Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London ';Zs:tﬁf

Weighted Sample| 2048|369 |526| 188 221 722 763 | 991 | 1057 | 215 | 846 | 506 |481) 1167 | 881 | 1772 98 178 485 336 248 702
Unweighted Sample| 2048|316 |604| 217 295 817 787 | 924 | 1124 | 167 | 829 | 495 |557]1215] 833 | 1769 | 102 177 498 347 208 716

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Blocking private jets from taking off
Always justifiable 11 | 2 17 12 1 15 5|12 10 |16 14 8 5|13 7 11 15 5 11 9 17 10
Sometimes justifiable 13 | 5 19 15 4 15 8 |11 14 [23 15 11 5| 13 12| 13 10 12 | 15 10 17 11
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 24 7 36 27 5 30 13 23 24 39 29 19 10 26 19 24 25 17 26 19 3 21
Occasionally justifiable 15 | 11 15 22 12 16 11|14 17 |26 16 12 13| 14 18| 15 15 20 | 16 14 9 17
Never justifiable 56 [ 80 46 48 80 48 72 |60 52 |32 46 64 73| 55 56| 55 51 60 | 53 61 48 57
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 71 91 61 70 92 64 83 74 69 58 62 76 8 69 74 70 66 80 69 75 57 74
Dontknow 6 | 3 3 2 3 | s 3|4 7|3 8 5 3|5 7] 6 9 3 | e 7 9 4

Damaging private jets

Always justifisble 6 | 1 6 6 1 7 3|6 5 |15 7 2 3|7 5 6 6 2 5 5 11 6
Sometimes justifiable 6 | 2 10 8 3 9 2|6 7 |16 9o 3 1|86 7 6 8 6 6 7 9 5
TOTAL ALWAYS / SOMETIMES JUSTIFIABLE 12 3 16 14 4 6 5 12 12 31 1 5 4 13 12 12 14 8 11 12 20 11
Occasionally justifiable 6 0 9 10 0 7 3 6 6 11 7 6 2 7 5 6 6 8 6 3 5 7
Never justifiable 77 [ 96 71 73 95 74 9 |77 77 |49 70 8 92| 77 78| 77 74 81 | 77 80 65 79
TOTAL OCCASIONALLY / NEVER JUSTIFIABLE 83 96 80 83 95 8L 93 83 8 60 77 92 94 8 8 8 80 89 83 83 70 86
Dontknow 5 | 1 4 3 1| 3 1|5 5 |9 7 2 1|4 5] 5 6 2 | s 5 10 3

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than
100 respondents do not represent a wide enough
cross-section of the target population to be
considered statistically reliable. These figures should
not be used.
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